

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 FEB - 8 P 4: 50  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

NO. 87555-3  
SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CORBIS CORPORATION, a Nevada corporation,  
Petitioner and Cross-Respondent,

v.

STEVE A. STONE, d/b/a "InfoFlows" and "Stone Consulting," an  
individual; and INFOFLOWS CORPORATION, a Washington  
corporation,  
Respondent and Cross-Petitioner.

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF  
RESPONDENT AND CROSS-PETITIONER  
INFOFLOWS CORPORATION**

---

Stephen C. Willey, WSBA #24499  
Michele L. Stephen, WSBA #39458  
**SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP**  
1425 Fourth Ave., Suite 800  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 749-0500

Attorneys for Respondent and Cross-Petitioner

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
A. INFOFLOWS AND STEVE STONE.....	1
B. CORBIS REACHES OUT.....	2
C. INFOFLOWS' TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT .....	3
D. CORBIS EXPLOITS INFOFLOWS .....	3
E. THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT.....	5
F. CORBIS RETAINS AND ASSERTS OF OWNERSHIP OVER INFOFLOWS' CODE AND DOCUMENTS .....	7
G. THE RULINGS ON THE CONVERSION CLAIM .....	7
IV. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. CORBIS CONVERTED INFOFLOWS' PROPERTY .....	9
B. CORBIS' ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMANCE ARE BASELESS .....	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ali v. Fasteners for Retail, Inc.</i> , 544 F.Supp.2d 1064 (E.D. Cal. 2008) .....	14
<i>Apparel Bus. Sys., LLC v. Tom James Co.</i> , CIV.A.06-1092, 2008 WL 858754 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2008) .....	19
<i>Aventa Learning, Inc. v. K12, Inc.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	13
<i>Bingaman v. Grays Harbor Comty. Hosp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 831, 699 P.2d 1230 (1985).....	19
<i>Brannan v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Brown ex rel. Richards v. Brown</i> , 157 Wn.App. 803, 239 P.3d 602 (2010).....	10
<i>Bunch v. King County Dept. of Youth Servs.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 165, 116 P.3d 381 (2005).....	19
<i>Butler v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 31 S.W.3d 642 (Tex.App. 2000).....	19
<i>Calence, LLC v. Dimension Data Holdings</i> , C06-0262RSM, 2007 WL 1526349 (W.D.Wash. May 23, 2007) .....	12
<i>Complete Pharmacy Res., Ltd. v. Feltman</i> , CIV.A. H-04-3477, 2005 WL 1949540 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2005) .....	18
<i>Downing v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch</i> , 265 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	17, 18
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 443 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	14
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471, 128 S.Ct. 2605 (2008).....	16

<i>Firoomze v. Earthlink Network</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2001) .....	19
<i>FMC Corp. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	12, 14
<i>Furash &amp; Co., Inc. v. McClave</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	13
<del><i>G.S. Rasmussen &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Kalitta Flying Service, Inc.</i>, 958 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1992) .....</del>	<del>16, 18</del>
<i>Han v. Futurewei Technologies, Inc.</i> , 11-CV-831-JM JMA, 2011 WL 5118748 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2011) ...	14
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 723 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Langham &amp; Kolde</i> , 153 Wn.2d 553, 106 P.3d 212 (2005).....	10, 15
<i>In re Outsidewall Tire Litigation</i> , 1:09CV1217, 2010 WL 2929626 (E.D.Va. July 21, 2010) .....	14, 20
<i>In re Yazoo Pipeline Co., L.P.</i> , 459 B.R. 636 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2011) .....	14
<i>Integrated Bar Coding Sys., Co. v. Wemert</i> , 04-60271, 2007 WL 496464 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 12, 2007) .....	16
<i>Internet Archive v. Shell</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 755 (D. Colo. 2007).....	13
<i>Monarch Fire Prot. Dist. of St. Louis County, Missouri v. Freedom Consulting &amp; Auditing Services, Inc.</i> , 678 F.Supp.2d 927 (E.D. Mo. 2009) .....	12
<i>Potter v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....	10
<i>Schmidt v. Coogan</i> , 162 Wn.2d 488, 173 P.3d 273 (2007).....	12

<i>Schneider v. Wilcox Farms, Inc.</i> , C07-1160JLR, 2008 WL 2367183 (W.D. Wash. June 6, 2008).....	16
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 115 Wn.2d 434, 798 P.2d 1146 (1990).....	17, 18
<del><i>Terarecon, Inc. v. Fovla, Inc.</i></del> , C05-4407 CW, 2006 WL 1867734 (N.D.Cal. July 6, 2006) .....	<del>18</del>
<i>Weingand v. Harland Fin. Solutions, Inc.</i> , C-11-3109 EMC , 2012 WL 2327660 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2012).....	14
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> 146 Wn.2d 841(2002) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 102.....	17
17 U.S.C. § 103.....	17
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	16
17 U.S.C. § 301.....	17
<b>Rules</b>	
CR 50 .....	1, 7, 8, 16
<b>Treatises</b>	
C. Wright & A. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2537 (3d ed. 2008) .....	16
Karl B. Tegland, WASHINGTON PRACTICE, Vol. 14A (2d ed.).....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 221–241.....	10, 11, 12, 15
